. P. S. C. Ky. No Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No..... WOODLAWN, OAKDALE & HUSBANDS ROAD WATER DISTRICT OF McCracken County, Kentucky **Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing** AT . Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY by ISSUED January 29 19.66. FFECHVE January 29 19.66 Woodlawn, Oakdale & Husbands ISSUED BY Road Water District (Name of Utility) 200 RUDY O. KEEL Chairman

FOR	WOODLAWN-OAKDALE & HUSBANDS ROAD WATER DISTRICT
p	McCracken County, Kentucky .S.C. Ky. No.
Q .	rinal Sheet No. 1
Canc	elling P.S.C. Ky. No
	Sheet No.

Address

RULES AND REGULATIONS

GOODLAWN. OAKDALE & HUSBANDS

Name of

UIIIcer

OAD WATER DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. S-66-4-A

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSION OF WOODLAWN, OAKDALE AND HUSBAND ROAD WATER DISTRICT, MCCRACKEN COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF RATES AND/OR CHARGES TO BE MADE APPLICABLE TO ALL USERS OF THE SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM OF WOODLAWN, OAKDALE AND HUSBAND ROAD WATER DISTRICT, THE SAME TO BECOME EFFECTIVE AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

WHEREAS. Woodlawn, Oakdale and Husband Road Water District, McCracken County, Kentucky, a Water District duly organized and existing by virtue of the provisions of Chapter 74 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes, has concurrently, by Resolution, instituted proceedings for the construction of a new system for the collection and disposal of sanitary sewage, to serve Woodlawn, Oadkale and Husband Road Nater District; and

WHEREAS. said construction is to be financed in part by the the issuance of negotiable "Sewer System Revenue Bonds" of Woodlawn, Oakdale and Husband Road Water District, Kentucky, and said bonds are to be amortized by rates and charges to be made applicable to each and every user of the District's sanitary sewer system, and it is appropriate, in order to supplement and implement said Bond-authorizing Resolution, that a schedule of rates and charges for sanitary sewer service to be furnished by said system be ordered and promulgated;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION OF WOODLAWN, OAKDALE AND HUSBAND ROAD WATER DISTRICT, MCCRACKEN COUNTY, KENTUCKY, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE; AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. From and after the effective date of this Resolution there shall be charged to and collected from all parties making use of the sanitary sewer system of Woodlawn, Oakdale and Husband Road Water District, McCracken County, Kentucky, monthly sewer service rates and charges in accordance with the following schedule:

CHECKED SEWER SERVICE RATES PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Rate Structure: Minimum sewer charge shall be \$6.00 per customer per month or 100% of the monthly water bill after the water charges exceed \$6.00. EA DATE OF ISSUE 29 1966 DATE EFFECTIVE Jan. 29 1966 Jan. Month Day Year Year Month Day Chairman, 3238 Benton Rd. Paduca h, Ky. **ISSUED BY**

Title

WOODLAWN, OAKDALE & HUSBANDS ROAD WATER DISTRICT FOR McCracken County, Kentucky
P.S.C. Ky. No. / Original Sheet No. 2
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No
Sheet No

RULES AND REGULATIONS

WOODLAWN. OAKDALE & HUSBANDS

ROAD WATER DISTRICT .

PRESENT WATER RATES ON WHICH THE 100% MONTHLY SEWER SERVICE RATES WILL BE COMPUTED

First	5.000	gallons	per	month		\$6.00	(Mir	nimum H	Bill)
Next	5,000	gallons	per	month	*******	0.80	per	1,000	gallons
Next	90,000	gallons	per	month		0.45	per	1,000	gallons
Next	400,000	gallons	per	month		0.40	per	1,000	gallons
Next	500,000	gallons	per	month		0.28	per	1,000	gallons
Next	1,000,000	gallons	per	month		0.19	per	1,000	gallons
Next	8,000,000	gallons	per	month		0.17	per	1,000	gallons
All over	10,000,000	gallons	per	month		0.16	per	1,000	gallons

* * * * * * *

TAPPING EEES

Section 2. Billings for sanitary sewer service shall be made monthly to all users of the District's municipal sanitary sewer system in such manner as the District's Commission may from time to time designate. Said Commission shall, by resolution, promulgate rules and regulations as to such matters. Each bill shall become overdue on the tenth day following the issuance of such bill, and upon the happening of such event, there shall be added to the face amount of such bill a penalty of ten per cent (10%). The Commission may by contract (but need not) designate officials of the Paducah Municipal Water Works as the proper officers to collect the Districtis sever bills, and may provide that bills for water service and sewer service be rendered at the same time. А payment of less than the full amount due may be accepted by the officer or officers designated by the Commission, but the same shall be merely on account, and shall not prevent the further accruing of the penalty for delinquency, until the face amount of the bill and the accrued penalty shall have been paid in full. If any user of the sanitary sewer services of said District shall fail to pay the bill for such sanitary sewer services DATE OF ISSUE 960 DATE EFFECTIVE la Month Month Day lear EN ISSUED BY Address Name

	RULES	S AND REGU	LATIONS
			Sheet No.
AD WAILAT DIDITTIO			Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
ODLAWN, OAKDALE & AD WATER DISTRICI	HUS BANDS		Original Sheet No. 3
		•	P.S.C. Ky. No. /
			WOODLAWN, OAKDALE & BANDS ROAD WATER DISTRICT McCracken County, Kentucky

within thirty (30) days after such bill becomes overdue, the officers or employees designated by the Commission shall be authorized to pursue all rights and remedies of the District (and/or the City of Paducah, Kentucky), with respect to termination or discontinuation of water service to the premises involved; and in the event such termination or discontinuation ensues, services shall not be restored to such property until payment in full of any and all overdue bills in connection therewith, including penalties, if any, including a reconnection charge for restoring of service.

Section 3. The District has, by its concurrent Resolution authorizing the issuance of Sewer System Revenue Bonds, covenanted to establish, enforce and collect rates and charges for services rendered, and benefits afforded, by the District's sanitary Sewer System adequate to meet all financial requirements of said Bond-authorizing Resolution, and has covenanted to adjust such rates and charges from time to time as if necessary in order to comply with such requirements. Nothing contained in this Resolution shall be construed to preclude or inhibit the District from adopting supplemental resolutions amending such rates and charges should the Commission deem such modification or amendments to be in the best interests of the District, or necessary to comply with the covenants contained in said Bondauthorizing Resolution.

Section 4. If any section, provision, clause or paragraph of this Pesolution shall be held invalid, the invalidity of such section, provision, clause or paragraph shall not affect the validity of any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. This Resolution and the schedule of sanitary sewer rates and charges contained herein shall be in full force and effect from and after adoption to the extent that sanitary sewer services are, and hereafter become, available.

ISSUED BY Kudy	Diffeel (Chairman			
DATE OF ISSUE an Month	29 1966 Day Year	DATE EFFECTIVE M	Jau onth	29 Day	1966 Year
declared to be in ful ATTEST: BUDDY J. SMITH (SIGNE BUDDY J. SMITH,Secre	l force and effec (SIGNE D)	APPROVED:	PUBLIC EL	AA	
DISTRICT, McCracken (1966, on the sam	at a special k	ecting hed in op	eld on t	he on by

WOODLAWN, OAKDALE & HUSBANDS FOR ROAD WATER DISTRICT

McCracken oun P.S.C. Ky. No.	ty, Kentucky
Original Sheet	No. 4
Cancelling P.S.C.	Ky. No
Sheet	No

RULES AND REGULATIONS

WOODLAWN, OAKDALE, & HUSBANDS ROAD WATER DISTRICT

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Secretary of the Commission of Woodlawn, Oakdale and Husband Road Water District, McCracken County, Kentucky, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true, complete, and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Commission of said District, approved by the Chairman, and attested by me as Secretary, upon the occasion of a properly convened special meeting of the Commission of said District, held on the29th day of January, 1966, as shown by the official records in my custody and under my control.

WITNESS my hand this 29th day of January, 1966.

(SIGNED) - BUDDY J. SMITH BUDDY J. SMITH Secretary

	<u></u>	CHECKED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
		S PARA
DATE OF ISSUE face Month	29 1966 DATE EFF Day Year	ECTIVE Jan 29 1966 Month Day Year
ISSUED BY Muly Name of Offi	O. Teel Chair cer Title	Address

Form for filing Rate Schedules

WOODLAWN, OAKDALE & HUSBANDS ROAD WATER DISTRICT For McGracken County, Kentucky Community, Town or City

/ P.S.C. NO.

SHEET NO. 5

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

SHEET NO.

WOODLAWN, OAKDALE & HUSBANDS ROAD WATER DISTRICT

Name of Issuing Corporation

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
	RATE PER UNIT
SEWER SERVICE RATES	
Rate Structure: Minimum sewer charge shall be \$6.00 per customer per month of 100% of the monthly water bill after the water charges exceed \$6.00. * * * * * * *	н — н - н
PRESENT WATER RATES ON WHICH THE 100% MONTHLY SEWER SERVICE RATES WILL BE COMPUTED	• •
First 5,000 gallons per month\$6.00(minimum Bill) ext 5,000 gallons per month\$6.00(minimum Bill) 5,000 gallons per month .80 per 1000 gallons ext 90,000 gallons per month .45 per 1000 gallons ext 400,000 gallons per month .40 per 1000 gallons fext 500,000 gallons per month .28 per 1000 gallons fext 1,000,000 gallons per month .19 per 1000 gallons fext 8,000,000 gallons per month .17 per 1000 gallons 11 over 10,000,000 gallons per month .16 per 1000 gallons * * * * * * * TAPPING FEES	
Tapping fee in connection with premises which contained an improvement as of July 1, 1964, and which did not elect to pay the minimum tapping fee prior to July 1, 1964-\$400.00 per residence.	ECKED EERVICE COMMISSIO
an improvement as of July 1, 1964, or which were not within the initial sewer service area, and which could not therefore pay the minimum tapping fee prior to July 1,1964\$300.00 per residence.	INTA
SSUED BY Huffy O. Hop TITLE Chairman	29,1966,